
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 2 March 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 1 March 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 2 March 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: SIR ROBERT PEEL, 7 LANGDALE CLOSE, 
LONDON SE17 3UF

1 - 31

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  1 March 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
2 March 2018

Meeting Name
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Sir Robert Peel, 7 Langdale Close, 
London SE17 3UF

Ward(s) or groups affected: East Walworth

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social Regeneration 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether it is appropriate to take interim steps 
pending the determination of an application made under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 
2003 by the chief of police for the metropolitan police area for a summary review of the 
premises licences in respect of the premises known Sir Robert Peel, 7 Langdale Close, 
London SE17 3UF

2. Notes:

a) Under section 53A(2) of the licensing act 2003 the licensing authority must consider 
interim steps within 48-hours following the submission of an application under 
Section 53A of the licensing act 2003.

b) A copy of the full application and certificate is attached as Appendix A. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a view 
to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The Licensing Authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
 Relevant representations.

1
Agenda Item 5



7. The summary review powers under sections 53A to 53C of the Act allow the police to 
trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the police consider that the 
premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both); and the licensing 
authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where appropriate, pending a full 
review. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence

8. The premises in respect of the premises licence consists of a public house on the ground 
floor called the Sir Robert Peel, 7 Langdale Close, London SE17 3UF. 

9. The premises licence was carried over from the justices licence in the 2005.

10. The premises licence was originally applied with premises licence holder Garry 
MacCarthy. The designated premises supervisor role was varied to Mr MacCarthy on 22 
August 2018.

11. The premises licence has not been subject to a previous review and there are no history 
of temporary events notices.

12. The details of the current premises licence that applies to both areas are:

 Opening Hours:
Monday to Sunday  No restrictions

 Regulated entertainment in the form of live music and recorded music (indoors), 
anything similar (indoors) and performances of dance (indoors):
Monday to Thursday  09:00 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday  09:00 to 00:30 (the following day)
Sunday  09:00 to 22:30

 Late night refreshment (indoors): 
Monday to Saturday  23:00 to 23:30

 Sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises
Monday to Saturday  10:00 to 23:00
Sunday  12:00 to 22:30

13. A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

14. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Garry MacCarthy who has been DPS since 
August 2018 and holds a personal licence issued by the London Borough of Southwark.

The review application and certificate

15. On 28 February 2018 the Metropolitan Police Service applied to the licensing authority for 
a summary review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Sir 
Robert Peel, 7 Langdale Close, London SE17 3UF. 

16. On 28 February 2018 a Superintendent for the Metropolitan Police Service certified that in 
his opinion the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both.

2



17. The application is concerned with a serious incident that took place on Sunday 25 
February 2018. The police attended the premises in which a male had suffered a serious 
stab wound.  The suspect, a regular patron, has also been arrested.

18. CCTV has been seized and sent for analysis.

19. It is believed that the events took place during a time when the premises should have 
been closed.

20. The police request that following interim steps are taken to prevent further incidents from 
occurring:

 The licence is suspended until such time as the full hearing is determined

21. The licensing sub-committee is not restricted to just considering this step.

22. A copy of the application and certificate are attached to this report as Appendix A.   

The review procedure

23. The current hearing is for the purpose of considering if interim steps are needed as a 
result of the police review and information submitted pending the full review hearing that 
will be held on 27 March 2018.

24. The licensing sub-committee is not obliged to hear evidence from other parties at this 
stage of the procedure. 

25. The review is currently being consulted on and is advertised at the premises for 10 days. 
Responsible authorities and any other persons may make representations that will then be 
considered at the full hearing of the licensing sub-committee.

26. Any interim steps made by the licensing sub-committee at this hearing will cease to have 
effect once the review has been determined.

Operating History

27. On 24 October 2008, the premises was inspected.  It was found to be in breach of six 
conditions of the premises licence and a copy of the licence was unavailable, neither was 
there a fire risk assessment in place.  A warning letter was sent.

28. On 27 February 2010, the premises was inspected and found to be compliant in regards to 
the premises licence, however, a fire risk assessment could not be produced.

29. On 1 February 2014, the premises was visited at 01:34, whilst it was closed to the public, 
with the door locked, people were found to be consuming alcohol inside.

30. On 20 August 2017, the premises was visited at 01:15 and found to be full of customers.

31. On 17 December 2017, the premises was visited at 00:45, there was music playing and 
people consuming alcohol.  A Mr Clancy was present and claimed to be the licence 
holder.

32. A complaint was received that the premises was operating beyond its hours.  A warning 
letter was sent to the premises and officers visited at 00:44 on 27 August 2017 at which 
point the premises was found to be full of customers.

3



The local area

33. A map of the local area is attached at Appendix C. 

 Southwark Council statement of licensing policy

34. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016-20 on 25 
November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1 January 2016. Sections of the statement 
that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-committee’s consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications.

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting.

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s approach 
to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current special policy areas 
and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To be read in conjunction 
with Appendix B to the policy.

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises and 
(planning) area classification.

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general guidance 
on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of the 
second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on the 
promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general guidance 
on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

Resource implications

35. There is no fee associated with this type of application. 

Consultation

36. The premises licence holder has been informed of the application for review and of the 
details of the interim hearing.

Community impact statement

37. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all 
relevant matters taken into account.

4



SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

38. The sub-committee is asked to consider interim steps following an application to review 
the premises licence under Section 53A of the licensing act 2003.

39. The principles, which sub-committee members must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

40. The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider interim steps within 48 hours of 
receiving an application for review of a premises licence where.

 The application is properly made in accordance with Section 53A of the Act.
 The licensing authority has considered the ground(s) of review to be relevant to 

the licensing objective for prevention of crime and disorder.

41. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The protection of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

42. Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance. The authority must, having 
regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the following 
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps 
are to:

 Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises supervisor
 Suspend the premises licence 

43. The steps will remain in place until the review application is determined at a full hearing of 
the licensing sub-committee.

44. The authority may decide to take no action is if it finds no interim steps are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

45. In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its mind to 
the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than a appropriate 
and proportionate response.

46. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a 
licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the application for review.

Reasons

47. Where the authority takes interim steps an application for review it must notify the 
determination and reasons why for making it to:

 The holder of the licence

5



 The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the premises 
are situated.

Hearing procedures

48. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine its 
own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is required 
for it to consider the representations.

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing.

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to 
exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 

clarification, give further information in support of their application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant:

 
o To the particular application before the committee
o To the licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public from 
all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place 
in private.

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may take 
into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of 
their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing 
or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

49. This matter relates to the review of the premises licence under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

50. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 
multiple roles.  Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider the 
application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible respectively for 
environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the planning authority.

51. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion solely 
to perform the role of licensing authority.  The sub-committee sits in quasi-judicial 
capacity, and must act impartially.  It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the 
application.   In this case, members
[...]
sponsible authorities. Interested 
parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to case 
basis.

56. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder 
in the borough.

57. There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision 
regarding the setting of interim steps at this Stage.

Guidance

58. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members 
may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the 
case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

59. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

REASONS FOR LATENESS

60. The reasons for lateness are that when an application for an expedited summary review is 
received from the police under section 53a of the Licensing Act 2003 the council’s 
licensing authority has a statutory duty hold a hearing within 48 hours from receipt of the 
application to consider interim steps that may be placed on the premises licence until such 
time as the application can be fully determined.

7



REASONS FOR URGENCY

61. The Council has a statutory duty under section 53a to hold an interim hearing within 48 
hours of receipt of a summary review.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance to  
 the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark Statement of    
 Licensing Policy
 Case file


[...]
cription: 

Sir Robert Peel, 7 Langdale Close, 

Post town: Post code: 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known): 

Gary McCarthy 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known): 

860152 

3. Certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Please read guidance note 1) 

I confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police force for the police area above 
that in his opinion the above premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both, and the 
certificate accompanies this application. 

Please tick the box to confirm: ~ 

4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious disorder or both 
(Please read guidance note 2) 

9



PROTECTIVE MARKING 

The premises has been certified by a Chief superientendent as being associated with serious crime. 

On Sunday the 25th February 2018 at about 01.45hrs police were called to male stabbed inside the Sir 
Robert Peel Public House. The victim at time of writing is still in a critical condition in hospital and is 
believed may not survive only intial actions of police officers and medical staff on arrival saved his life at 
this time. 

A regular customer of the pub has been charged with attempted murder and another customer has been 
arrested for assisting an offender details of which are still under investigation and cannot be disclosed at 
this time. 

The Licence allows for sale of alcohol till 23.00hrs, last entry 23.15hrs and music till 00.30hrs. 
During the investigation the following· has been disclosed to police and at this time we are still awaiting 

CCTV to be viewed as the hard drive was seized and sent for analasis. 
A member of bar staff stated the Victim entered the pub at about 23.00hrs and a statement from her to 

investigating officers says the victim entered "at around 11 pm, but may have been a bit later'' He then sat 
at the bar and purchased a pint. She then states he had a couple more drinks after this. 

The manager Mr  made a witness statement to police stating that the DJ Finished at exactly 1 am and 
that a little less than 30 people were still in the premises at 1.15am. This is over 2 hours after last drinks 
should be served and 45 minutes after the last licensable activities. Mr  also states that the victim 
entered the pub at 11.30pm which is 15 minutes after last entry (Condition 308). 

Both statements given to police show clear breaches of the premises licence and a total disregard to 
conditions on the licence and appear to be common practice within the premises. Had the premises 
stopped serving alcohol and allowing customers into the premises this incident would not have occurred. 

On arrival of the first police unit a number of people were still inside the pub at just before 2am some 
appear intoxicated due to their behaviour and slurred speech requests were made by officer to turn lights 
on to assist and this did not happen. No first aid kit was being used by staff or appear to be anybody first 
aid trained as per condition 172 on the licence. 

The premises received a warning letter dated 21 51 August 2017 regarding operation outside the licensed 
hours after a complaint and a compliance visit by council licensing officers. Also during this visit it was 
claimed Mr  the licence holder had not been involved in the running of the business for three and 
half years and DPS Mr  was no longer at the premises. A DPS Variation was submitted and 
varied to show  as the DPS event though it was claimed that he had not been involved in the 
running of the venue for a number of years. A statement has been obtained from  stating that 
he is the owner of the Sir Robert peel public house yet he is not shown as Licence holder or director of 
company owning building. Police Have serious concerns over the management of the premises on the 
night and the management structure of the premises as a whole. The property 
[...]
n relation to the premises concerned) 

On Sunday the 251h February 2018 at about 01.45hrs police were called to male stabbed inside the pub 
and he is still in a critical condition in hospital, a customer of the pub has been charged with attempted 
murder. The Licence allows for sale of alcohol till 23.00hrs, last entry 23.15hrs and music till 00.30hrs. 
Statements taken indicate that all these have been breached on the night and customers were still inside 
drinking, music being played and some where intoxicated. This would not have happened had the 
premises been complient with the licence. 

A standard review was not deemed appropriate as the premises was operating outside its licence and in 
2017 received a warning letter for opening late. Customers appear intoxicated on police arrival and 
appear to be interfering with medical care of victim. We request urgent interim steps by way of 
suspension till the full hearin is determined. 

Signature 

Signature: 

Retention 
MP 147/12 

28/02/2018 

12



Premises licence number 860152 

Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  

SIR ROBERT PEEL 
7 Langdale Close 
London 
SE17 3UF 

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable), 
177858532249 
Post town 
London 

Post code  
SE17 3UF 

Telephone number  
020 7708 3277/078998 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Recorded Music 
Live Music - Indoors 
Recorded Music Forr Recorded Music see Condition 110 
Performance of Dance - Indoors 
Entertainment Similar to live/recorded music - Indoors 
Late Night Refreshment - Indoors 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises 

The opening hours of the premises  

For any non standard timings see Annex 2 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consu
[...]
tantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 

consumption on the premises - 

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require, encourage, individuals 

to - 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises 

before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the public 

or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining 

a licensing objective; 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase 

and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner carries a significant risk of 

undermining a licensing objective; 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional poster or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the 

premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or 

to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner; and 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person 

is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 

487 The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where 

it is reasonably available. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17



 

Page 6 of 18 

488 (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must  ensure that an age verification 

policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premi
[...]
enata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Suil Chopra
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor Kath Whittam

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 1 March 2018

1
1
1

2

8


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Sir Robert Peel, 7 Langdale Close, London SE17 3UF
	Appendix A: Application and Certificate
	Appendix B: Licence
	Appendix C: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 March 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 2 
March 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Martin O’Carroll, director of premises
Kenneth Clancey, Manager of premises
P.C. Mark Lynch, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer (via conference call)
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

It was agreed that he following item would be considered as a late and urgent item:

 Licensing Act 2003: Sir Robert Peel, 7 Langdale Close, London SE17 3UF.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 March 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: SIR ROBERT PEEL, 7 LANGDALE CLOSE, LONDON SE17 
3UF 

It was noted that the legal officer would participate in the meeting via conference call.

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative, the applicant for the review, addressed 
the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the police representative.

The representatives, namely the director and the manager of the premises, addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the representative of the premises.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The director of the premises advised that he believed that the licence at the premises was 
different from the one presented in the agenda.

Members agreed to give the representatives of the premises time to return to the premises 
to obtain a copy of the licence from the premises.  

The meeting adjourned at 11.20am and reconvened at 1.52pm.

The licensing officer advised that the director of the premises had not returned and had 
been unable to find the licence that he had referred to.  However, the manager of the 
premises had returned for the decision of the sub-committee.

The meeting adjourned at 1.55pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 2.30pm.

In the absence of the chair, Councillor Adele Morris advised all parties of the sub-
committee’s decision.
 
RESOLVED:

That as interim steps to promote the licensing objectives pending the determination of the 
review application at the full hearing, to be held on 27 March 2018:

 That the premises licence be suspended.
 That the designated premises supervisor be removed.

Reasons

This was a hearing to consider if it is appropriate to take interim steps to promote the 
licensing objectives upon receipt of an application by the Metropolitan Police for an 
expedited summary review of the premises.

The licensing sub-committee have considered the application made by the Metropolitan 
Police and supplementary evidence from the police presented at this hearing.  The police 
advised that on 28  a Superintendent for the Metropolitan Police force certified that in his opinion 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 March 2018

the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both.  The application 
concerned with a serious incident that took place on Sunday 25 February 2018 at 
approximately 01:45 the police were called in respect of a stabbed male inside premises. 
At the date of the application, the victim was remained hospitalized, in a critical condition. 
 A regular customer of the premises has been charged with attempted murder and another 
customer has been arrested for assisting an offender. 

A member of the premises bar staff informed police that the victim entered the premises 
“at "at around 11pm, but may have been a bit later''.  The victim then sat at the bar and 
purchased a pint. The victim was witnessed having at least two more drinks after this. The 
premises licence allows for the sale of alcohol until 23:00 hours, last entry at 23:15  and 
music until 00:30. The premises manager informed police that the DJ finished at exactly 
01:00 hours and that there were fewer than 30 people in the premises at 01:15, being two 
hours after last sale of alcohol and 45-minutes after the last licensable activities. The 
manager also states that the victim entered the premises at 23:30 , 15 minutes after last 
entry (Condition 308).  Police state that both statements confirm that the premises licence 
was breached and demonstrate  a total disregard to licence conditions and had the 
premises been compliant, this incident would not have occurred.

The police further stated a number of people inside appeared intoxicated and when 
requests were made to turn lights on, this did not happen. No first aid kit was being used 
by staff. Also it appears that there was not anybody first aid trained in breach of condition 
172.

The licensing sub-committee have also considered evidence submitted by the premises 
licence holders in relation to the application who advised that the premises was a family 
orientated pub, with no history of violence. The night of the incident there was no 
suggestion of any animosity between the victim and the suspect and they could not have 
predicted that the suspect was in possession of 2 knives. The incident could have 
happened anywhere and if it had occurred outside of the premises it would certainly be 
fatal. A customer, who was by profession a nurse, assisted at the scene.

The licensing sub-committee considered the evidence of the parties carefully.  The 
premises stated that they were in possession of a licence stating that the sale of alcohol 
was permitted until 00:30. They were afforded the opportunity to obtain this version of the 
licence, but despite the fact that it should have been on display in the premises, they were 
unable to locate it, in breach of condition 145 of the licence.  The premises has a history of 
operating beyond its hours and in this occasion appear to have been selling alcohol 
beyond hours.  The licensing sub-committee are also concerned of the overall 
management of the premises and at this stage, have no confidence in the management 
structure currently in place and therefore suspend the licence and remove the designated 
premises supervisor as interim steps.

The licensing sub-committee having read and heard all the evidence before them were 
satisfied that the interim steps set out above were appropriate and proportionate in order 
to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s decision 
at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 March 2018

and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.  The holder of the premises licence may only make further representations 
if there has been a material change in circumstances since the authority made its 
determination

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours.

The meeting ended at 2.35pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


